No. 450

AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," limiting to school districts of the second class certain provisions permitting school directors to be appointed secretary to the board upon unanimous consent and upon his resignation as a director.

Public School Code of 1949. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 324, act of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30, amended August 14, 1959, Act No. 245, further amended.

Section 1. Section 324, act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," amended August 14, 1959 (Act No. 245) is amended to read:

Section 324. Not to be Employed by District; Exception.-No school director shall, during the term for which he was elected or appointed, be employed in any capacity by the school district in which he is elected or appointed, or receive from such school district any pay for services rendered to the district except as provided in this act: Provided, That one who has served as a school director for two consecutive terms, of six years each, may be elected to the position of attorney or solicitor for the board of which he was a member by the unanimous vote of all the other members of the board, and, after resigning his office as school director, shall be entitled to receive such pay for his services as solicitor as the board of school directors may determine: Provided, however, That a school director may be appointed to the position of secretary to the board of a school district of the second class, of which he was a member during the term for which he was elected or appointed upon the unanimous consent of all the other members of the board after resigning his office as school director, and he shall be entitled to receive such pay for his services as secretary as the board of school directors shall determine.

APPROVED—The 19th day of October, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 451

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 12, 1919 (P. L. 476), entitled, as amended, "An act to regulate and establish the fees to be charged and collected by the recorder of deeds, in counties of the second class," fixing fees to be charged, collected and paid by counties for exemplification of certain military or naval discharges and certificates of service.